O
U
R A

PPRO
AC

H
 TO

 VA
LU

E C
REATIO

N
M
A
N
AG

EM
EN

T D
ISC

U
SSIO

N
 &
 A
N
A
LYSIS

AC
C
O
U
N
TA

BILITY &
 TR

A
N
SPA

REN
C
Y

SU
PPLEM

EN
TA

R
Y IN

FO
RM

ATIO
N

FIN
A
N
C
IA
L STATEM

EN
TS

27.6 Valuation Techniques and Significant Unobservable Inputs

The following table shows the valuation technique used in measuring the fair value of freehold land, as well as the significant
unobservable inputs used.

Valuation technique Significant unobservable inputs Range (weighted average) 2022 Range (weighted average) 2021

Market Comparable Method

Estimated price per perch (Land
extent: 12 perches) Rs. 18 Million - Rs.30 Million Rs. 15 Million - Rs.20 Million

Price per sq. ft for building Between Rs. 7,250/= to Rs.
8,000/=

Between Rs. 6,400/= to
Rs. 8,900/=

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the  Other Comprehensive income on Income statement to reasonably possible
changes in perches price & sqft price by 500 basis points, with all other variables held constant.  The sensitivity of the OCI statement
is the effect of the assumed changes in perches price & sqft price for one year.

Changes in basis
points

Effect on OCI
Rs.

2022

Movement in land price +500 b.p  11,715,000

-500 b.p  (11,715,000)

2021

Movement in price of sqft +500 b.p  5,165,000

-500 b.p  (5,165,000)

27.7 The Carrying Value of Company’s Revalued Freehold Land, If It Was Carried at Cost, Would be as Follows.

2022 2021

As at 31 March Cost
Rs.

Carrying value
Rs.

Cost
Rs.

Carrying value
Rs.

Freehold land  62,181,178  62,181,178  62,181,178  62,181,178

Freehold building  92,480,006  56,373,398  92,480,006  60,997,399

27.8 Intangible Assets

As at 31 March 2022
Rs.

2021
Rs.

Cost as at 01 April  271,781,313  266,091,396

Additions, improvements & Transfers  -   5,689,918

Cost as at 31 March  271,781,313  271,781,313

Amortisation as at 01 April  115,113,832  84,055,580

Amortisation for the year  33,237,142  31,058,252

Accumulated amortisation as at 31 March  148,350,974  115,113,832

Net book value as at 31 March  123,430,339  156,667,481

SOFTLOGIC F INANCE |  ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22164

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

28. INVSTMENT PROPERTY

As at 31 March 2022
Rs.

2021
Rs.

Balance as at the Beginning of the Year  103,237,000  -

Additions Resulting from Acquisitions  -   -

Balance as at the End of the Year  103,237,000  -

28.1 Information on Investment Properties of the Company – Extents and Locations

Location No of
Buildings

 Extent Buildings
SQFT

Fair Value of the Investment
Property Rs.

Udawela Village, within the Rambukwella East Grama
Niladari Division in Palispatthuwa East of Medadumbara
Korale in Kandy District Central Province

[…]

The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.

Fixed interest rate instruments:

31 March
2022
Rs.

31 March
2021
Rs.

 Financial assets  25,075,773,232  19,804,093,786

 Financial liabilities  18,505,339,471  14,850,208,341

Floating interest rate instruments:

31 March
2022
Rs.

31 March
2021
Rs.

 Financial assets  Nil  Nil

 Financial liabilities  1,839,474,789  2,317,634,313

The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s financial liabilities with
floating interest rates.

SOFTLOGIC F INANCE |  ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22176

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the  income statement to reasonably possible changes in interest rates by 500
basis points, with all other variables held constant.  The sensitivity of the  income statement is the effect of the assumed changes in
interest rates for one year, based on the floating rate financial assets and financial liabilities held at 31 March. The effect of decreases
in interest rates is expected to be equal and opposite to the effect of the increases shown.

Changes in
basis points

Effect on equity
Rs.

2022

Floating interest rate instruments +500 b.p  91,973,739

-500 b.p  (91,973,739)

2021

Floating interest rate instruments +500 b.p  115,881,716

-500 b.p  (115,881,716)

Interest Rate Risk exposure on financials assets and Liabilities

The table below analyses the Company’s interest rate risk exposure on financial assets and liabilities. The Company’s assets and
liabilities are included at carrying amount and categorised by the earlier of contractual reprising or maturity dates.

As at 31 March 2022 Less than
3 months

Rs.

More than 3
and less than

12 months
Rs.

More than 1
year and less
than 3 years

Rs.

More than
3 years

Rs.

Non-interest
bearing

Rs.

Total

Rs.

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  355,340,646  -   -   -   82,668,814  438,009,460